170516926
DCH12038VH48B
√
√
DCH12038VH48B-C1701 01
12 PCS 2017-7-13
刘良军
1- -1
120±0.5
ε
ε
。
－
制
O
O
mv 『
非
寸
ω
kh
o
o
－
」
2
由
105 ) 75±0 )3
mv
飞
O
H呐
盯
kh『
的
。
－
盯 ．
O
川啊
。
ω
－
1UNJIT O
」且一
。（INCH)
LEAD WIRE
UL1007#24AWG OR EQUIVALENT
1: BLACK WIRE－－一 （ 一 ）
2: RED WIRE－－一 （＋）
3: YELLOW WIRE－－一 （FG )
4: BLUE WIRE－－一 （PWM)
DATE
as:20210812
。、
σ〉
LABEL 2 LABEL I
TENKAI GROUP LIMITED
图号D「awi「1 9 NO.
DCH12038VH48B-C1701
描述Desc广↑ption
DC BRUSHLESS BLOW
.ierial ｜页数｜ ／
p 1111 age＇ ’
版次
Rev
SHEN ZHEN
型号
山 IMcci<c f\ 0LINEAR .X .X�NGULAR［工二早二二
( 0,50] 土0.10士01母5 ±0. 札制固
(so. 1 ooJ ±0.20 ±ol ¥oX ±。但旦旦呵
(100,+oo] ±0.30 ±o.rs ｜检查
It is p广州bited to duplic巾 this 」�k
doc川n 巳nt without explicit I 报：准
outhorizotio「l O 广 to hand it ave 「 to I Approved
深圳市腾凯特种机电有限公司
单位UNIT
mm
命可
REASON变更原因Ma「k
记号
比例SCALE
1 · 1
AO
DC村12038VH48B
日期 In内向内《E 内F
Date'
日期 I "lrt"lrt ni::: r1t::'
Date
日期
Date
张璐
张璐
公差
TOL
規格參數
SPECIFICATION
Model型号:
Item项目 Unit单位 Specification
參數
Condition條件
Dimension尺寸 Mm毫米 120X120X38 LxWxThickness长宽高
Bearing System轴承类型 ---- Two Ball Bearing ----
Rated Voltage额定电压 VDC 48 ----
Operating Voltage Range操作电压范
围
VDC 36 ~ 54 At 25℃
Start-up Voltage启动电压 VDC ≤36 At 25℃
Rated Current额定电流 Amp安培 0.5 At Rated在额定电压下
Lock Rotor Current锁定电
流
Amp安培 0.0( Max)1.5 Locked锁死
Rated Power额定功耗 Watt瓦特 24 At Rated 在额定电压下
Rated Speed额定转速 RPM 圈/分钟 5000±10% ATRated Voltage 30℃
Air Flow风量 CFM 183.8 In Free Air 无风阻条件
Static Air Pressure静压 mmH2O 20.3 When Air Flow=0
Noise Level噪音 dBA 59.7 dBA At Rated Speed额定速
Polarity protection反向保护 -- Reverse protection Yes
Other Spec.
Tachometer Output 转速反馈 Yes
Soft-restart function软启动 Yes
Lock Protection锁定保护 Yes
Lock Rotor Alarm锁定报警 NO
PWM Control速度控制 Yes
Thermal Control过热保护 NO
Over voltage protection过压保护 NO
Over current protection过流保护 NO
fixed constant speed Function恒速功
能
NO
Connection Lead Type
连接方式
Lead Wire导线型号 1007 24#300mm See Page 2 见图纸
Connector 端子 2.54正端 Yes
Life Expectancy 预期寿命 Hours小时 50000hrs At 25℃ 在 25℃条件下
备注
Note
MCU
絕緣耐壓
Dielectric Strength
5MaMax./導線与外框間測量，500VAC/min
5Ma Max./Measured between lead wire(+)and frame at500VAC/min
極數
Number of Pole
4 極
4 Poles
EMC Pass
運轉溫/濕度範圍
Operating temp. Range
溫度/temperature: -40℃~+80℃
濕度/Humidity: 35%~85%RH
絕緣阻抗
Insulation Resistance
10MΩ/裸線与外框間測量，500VDC/min
10MΩ/between unshackled wire and frame at 500VDC/min
耐濕性
Humidity
電器規格依據 MIL-STD 202F Method 103B濕度：95%RH，溫度：40?℃
According to MIL-STD 202F Method 103B Humidity: 95%RH,Temp.: 40±2℃
熱衝擊
Thermal Shock
電器規格依據MIL-STD 202F Method 107D
According to MIL-STD 202F Method 107D
絕緣階段
Insulation Shock
UL: A種
UL: Class A
包裝耐振試驗
Packing Vibration Test
包裝后，XYZ施 1.1KG 測試 30分鐘無損壞
Load Vibration test for 30min,No serious damage
SHENZHEN TENKAI GROUP MODEL NO. DCH12038VH48B
MTBF REPOPT
STARTED DATE: 2009.5.16 FINISHED DATE: 2009.10.20
TEST CONDITIONTEST
（1） VOLTAGE:48VDC
（2） TEMPERATURE:
75℃
ITEM SPECIFICATIO
N
TEST SAMPLES 20
OPERATION
VOLTAGE
48VDC±10% TEST HRS/EA 2,200
CUPPENT
DPAIN
MAX ≤0.5A TOTAL TEST HRS 44,000
SPEED 5000RPM±10% FAILURE Q′TY 0
ACOUSTICAL
NOISE
CONFIDENCE
LEVEL
90%
MTBF 53905hours
FAILURE DEFINITION
Over
(1) CURRENT:= 10%/-30%of
Original value
Over
(2) RPM: 30%/-15%of
Original
value
(3) NOISE Over±10%
of LEVEL: origin
ITEM CHECK POINT AT THE HOURS
TEST DURATION(HRS) 250 500 1k 1.5k 2k 2.2k
ACCUMULATED FAILURE Q′TY 0 0 0 0 0 0
SURVIVAL Q′TY 20 20 20 20 20 20
ACCUMULATED FAILURE RATIO 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
FAILNO.TEST
TIME(HRS)SURVIVAL Q′TY
ACCUMULATED FAIL
RATIO
TEST RESULT:
1. FORMULA OF FIGURING OUT
ACCELERATION FACTOR:
Tu: Required Temp（25℃） Ta：Experiment
AF =2∧[(Ta-Tu)] Temp.(75℃)
=2∧[(75-25)/10]
=32
MTBF=[ACTUAL TEST TIME*SAMPLE
Q′TY]*AF]/TR/SAMPLE Q′TY
MTBF=[(2200*20)*32]/1.3026/20=53905HOU
RS
2. CONFIDENCE
LEVEL: ACCORDING
TO GEM TABLE90%
ZERO FAILURE TR=1.3026
APPROVED BY: BOPING GONG CHECKED BY: SHU LIN XIE TESTED BY: JUN ZHANG
风扇特性曲线风量风压测试报告
The Report of Fan Perfermance P-Q Curve Test
1.产品特性依照 AMCA-210标准在双箱里包括风量与风压的测试。
The performance including air flow and air pressure measured in Double Chamber is measured according to
AMCA210-92 standard。
测试编号(No.): 1437 测试日期(Date) : 2017/04/17
2.测试数据：
序号 No. 项目 Item 规格
Specification
单位
Unit1 测试电压 Test Voltage 48 VDC
2 转速 Speed 5000 RPM
3 大气压力 Barometric Pressure 761.5 mmHg
4 相对湿度 Relative Humidity 49 %
5 最大风量(零静压时)Max.Air Flow(At Zero Static
Pressure)
183.8 CFM
6 最大风压（零风量时）Max. Air Pressure(At Zero Air
Flow)
20.3 mmH2O
3.P-Q 数据及曲线 P-Q Data and Curve
序号 mmAq CFM A Watt RPM
1 20.32 0 0.5 24 5000
2 17.47 30.41 0.5 24 5000
3 15.05 58.96 0.5 24 5000
4 12.33 80.15 0.5 24 5000
5 10.49 109.96 0.5 24 5000
6 7.61 133.43 0.5 24 5000
7 4.71 158.17 0.5 24 5000
8 0 183.79 0.5 24 5000
.
风扇特性曲线 PWM 测试报告
The Report of Fan Perfermance PWM Curve Test
测试编号(No.): 280 测试日期(Date) : 2017-7-13
1.测试数据：
序号 百分比 转速 单位 Unit
1 10﹪ 1450 RPM
2 20﹪ 2350 RPM
3 30﹪ 3000 RPM
4 40﹪ 3500 RPM
5 50﹪ 4000 RPM
6 60﹪ 4550 RPM
7 70﹪ 4710 RPM
8 80﹪ 4960 RPM
9 90﹪ 4970 RPM
10 100﹪ 5000 RPM
3.PWM数据及曲线 PWM Data and Curve
噪 音 测 试 报 告
The Report of Acoustic Noise Test
报告编号 Report No.TN1511309
样品名称
Sample Name
Brushless Fan / Blower
测试条件 Test Condition 测试方法 Test Method
1.温度
Temperature: 2.
湿度Humidity:
31 ℃
75 ％RH
1.测试位置 Test Position : 180°
2.测试距离 Test Distance:1.0M From the fan
intake 3.背景噪音 Background Noise: 19.1dB(A)
4.测试依照标准 ISO3745 执行 This test
executes
according to ISO3745 standard测试设备 Test Equipment:
声望 VA-Lab2二通道噪声频谱分析仪 BSWA VA-Lab2 double channels noise Spectrum
Analyzer测试结果 Test Result: Leq:59.7dB(A); 测试距离 Test distance: 1meter
倍频段频谱图 Octave-Band(1m)
测试结果 Test Result: Leq:16.1dB(A); 背景噪音 BackgroundNoise
※本报告未经许可严禁擅自更改其中内容 Do not change the content of this report without written permission of
authority；
※一般情况，委托检验结果仅对所检验样品有效 Generally. commission test is responsible for the tested samples only；
※报告无主检、审核人签字无效 The test report is invalid without the signatures of Author andReviewer。
实物图
The pictures
t
T
5±1.5VDC
10K
100 K
20K
功能描述
Functional description
一.PWM CONTROL SIGNAL PWM控制信号:
SIGNAL VOLTAGE RANGE控制电压输入范围:-0.5～+4.0VDC
HIGH SIGNAL:
LOW SIGNAL:
t
4.0DVC MAX.
2.0VDC MIN.
0.8VDC MAX.
-0.5VDC MIN.
DUTY CYCLE= T *100(%)
1. THE FREQUENCY FOR CONTROL SIGNAL OF THE FAN SHALL BE ABLE TO ACCEPT 16K～32
KHZ.
2. THE PREFERRED OPERATING POINT FOR THE FAN IS 25K HZ.
3. AT 100% DUTY CYCLE,THE ROTOR WILL SPIN ATMAXIMUM SPEED.
4. AT 0% DUTY CYCLE,THE ROTOR WILL STOP.
5. WHEN CONTROL SIGNAL LEAD DISCINNECTED,THE FANWILL MAXIMUM SPEED.
6. AT 25K 3%～5% DUTY CYCLE,THE FANWILL BE ABLE TO START FROM A DEAD STOP.
7. THE FAN SPEED CONTROL IS CLOSED-LOOP.
二.PWM CONTROL LEAD WIRE INPUT IMPEDANCE:
BLUE WIRE
● THE FAN SPEED WILL DEFAULT TO MAXIMUM WHEN THE SPEED CONTROL
INPUT IS LEFT UNCON
● ABSOLUTELY NO INTERNAL PULL- UP. NECTED.
TO
T1 T2 T3 T4
SENSOR
Pull-up resister
lin
FG output
+VCC
SENSOR
Pull-up resister
lin
RD output
+VCC
转速反馈和报警信号反馈介绍
FG and RD Function Introduction
FG (Tach output type) Connection Diagram 转速反馈连接介绍
Fan with FG function will creat a square wave output.You can know fan speed by sensing the output
wave Frequency. Most dc fan have four pole.So when fan run for one round,there will be two high level pulse.
About other Multipole brushless fan,high level pulse will be different.
But please notice if you want to sense it’s output wave,there is a external circuit. Please check the
circuit Diagram below. There is no pull-up and VCC value limit.But please notice the Max Iin have to be small
than 20mA.
Inside of DC fan
One revolution
Voh
Vol
OV
RD (Alarm output) connection Diagram报警输出连接方式介绍
Some fan have RD extra function.There is a alarm signal output when fan stop work.Please notice
there are Two kinds of signal output. Different customer will need different alarm type.Please check the
diagram below.
Voh Locked
Inside of DC fan
Vol
OV
Running
RD 1
Voh Running
Vol
OV RD 2
Locked
去司简n COMIPANY INTRODUCTION
⑧
自悉窃｛』特种机奄
公司前台
(Company reception desk)
凤动测试仪（CFM test system)
Can get the CFM data,mmH20data,
working Curve autoly.
高斯计
(Gaussmeter)
会议室
(Council-chamber)
2013版
盐雾测试仪（Salt mist testing system)
Test the salt mist pe「fomance of
Waterproof fan with level IP55 and IP68
回流焊机
(Reflow soldering machine)
2013版
K.::'
1.xiU回赢fl (Brushless FAN)
直流风机尺寸（ DC FAN size available) （单位／UNIT:mm)
10nm 15x15x4 17x17x8 18x18x4
11- JL 20nm 20x20x6 20x20x10 」L 25x25x7 25x25x10
30nm 30x30x7 －：「 30x30x10 35x35x10 ］［
40nm 40x40x7 40x40x10 ][ 40x40x20 l[ 40x40x28
50nm 50x50x10 50x50x15 J[ 50x50x20 ][
60nm 60x60x10 60x60x15 Jl 60x60x20 60x60x25 JL 60x60x38
70nm 70x70x10 70x70x15 ］［ 70x70x25 ］［ Jr
80nm 80x80x10 80x80x15 ][ 80x80x20 ][ 80x80x25 ][ 80x80x38
90nm 92x92x25 92x92x32 90x92x38
12011胃口 120x120x15 120x120x25 120x120x32 120x120x38
130nm 130x130x50
140nm 140x140x25 L 140x140x38 140x140x56
150nm 150x150x38 150x150x50
上 」
170nm 0172x25 172x152x25 0171x50 172x 152x51
200nm 200x200x60 0 254x89 255x255x80
交流凤机尺寸（ AC FAN size available) （单位／UNIT:mm)
60mm 60x60x30
80mm 80x80x25
」 L 80x80x38
90mm 92x92x25 90x90x38
110mm 110x11 Ox25
『
120mm 120x120x25 120x120x38
130mm 135x135x38
150mm 150x150x51
170mm 172x150x38 172x150x51 jl 0172x51
180mm 180x180x60 L
200mm 200x200x60 0200x60 225x225x80 ②254x89
防水风机尺寸（Waterproof fan size available) （单位／UNIT:mm)
Available PVD IP68 fan size:20x20x6mm-arbiteary size
Available plastic cove「IP68 fan size:
40mm 40x40x20 40x40x28
50mm 50x50x15 50x50x20
60mm 60x60x15 60x60x20 H 60x60x25 60x60x38 JL 」 l
丁「70mm 70x70x15 70x70x20 Jl 70x70x25
80nn 80x80x15 80x80x20 1「 80x80x25 ｜｜ 80x80x38 II
90mm 92x92x25 1「 92x92x38
120mm 120x120x25 120x120x38
150mm 150x150x50
170mm 172x150x51
180mm 180x180x60
200mm ②254x89
2.鼓lxlil (Blower FAN)
直流鼓风机尺寸 CDC Blower size available) （单位／UNIT:mm)
lOlll!I 18x18x4
20lllll 2bx20x8 _ IL 22x21xl8 _L 22x22x35
30lll!I 30x30x4 30x30x10
40lll!I 40x40x10 40x40x20
50lll!I 50x50x10 50x50x15 50x50x20 ］［ 50x50x25
60lll!I 60x60x15 60x60x25 ｜［
70lllll 70立70x15 l 75x7x25 1 「 75x75x30 76x76x27
「
l 「90lllll 97x97x33
120lllll l20x120x32 140x140x40
交流鼓凤机尺寸（ AC Blower size available) （单位／UNIT:mm)
90mm 97x97x33
120mm 120x 120x32
防水鼓风机尺寸（Waterproof Blower size available) （单位／UNIT:mm)
Available PVD IP68 fan size:40x40x20mm-arbiteary size
Available plastic cover IP68 fan size:
40nm 40x40x20
50mm 50到50x15 50x50x20 50x50x25
60nm 60x60x15 60x60x25
l』
70lllll 70x70.x15 75x75xW‘ 75x75x30 1「 76x76x27
90rrrn 9h97x33
120lllll 120x120x32
3.离11!1固删（Centrifugal fan)
直流离心机尺寸 CDC centrifugal fan size available) （单位／UNIT:mm)
100nm
�OOlllll
300rrm
0100x25
0220x44
白310x100
4001llll 0 400x90
0133x41
0225x93
0355x97
②175x42
0250x47
0190x46
交流离心机尺寸（ AC centrifugal fan size available) （单位／UNIT:mm)
100lll!I
200lllll
300rmi
0133x皑
白220x44
0310x100
400lll!I 0400x90
0175x42
0225x93
0355x97
②i90x45
0250x47 0280x80
．
2013植
2013版
防尘网罩的尺寸（ Fan dust cover size available)
4.固自配件（Fan guard)
40mm
80mm
135111111
m
m
M
60mm
110mm
172mm
金属网罩的尺寸（ Metal fan net size available)
40mm
80111111
172mm
50mm
90『阳1
254mm
60mm
120111111
70mm
120mm
200mm
命
70mm
150mm
5. Waterproof fan products
咱局